
Page 1 of 3 

UNITED STATES NAVY COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND NO. N62474-97-2-0003 

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD MODIFICATION P00028 

1322 PATTERSON AVENUE SE, SUITE 1000 

WASHINGTON, DC 20374-5065 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

GRANTEE: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISO 

TREASURE ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ONE 

AVENUE OF THE PALMS, BUILDING 1, ROOM 241 

TREASURE ISLAND, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94130 

AUTHORITY: 31 U.S.C. Section 6305 & I0 U.S.C. Section 2687 note, section 204 (a) (2) of 
Defense Base Closure Act of 1988 (P. L. 100-526) 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT MODIFICATION 

The purpose of this modification, in accordance with Section 701 of the General 

Provisions, is to extend the current Cooperative Agreement from 01 October 2013 to  

30 September 2014. 

As mutually agreed herein by both parties, the costs of extended caretaker services shall 

be borne exclusively of and by the Caretaker as an offset of existing revenue generating 

sources, present and future, through the extended period of the Cooperative Agreement 

ending 30 September 2014.  The Caretaker shall not be obligated under this Cooperative 

Agreement to perform caretaker services when the cost of such services exceeds the 

amount of income received from subleasing activities on the property.  In no event shall 

the Government be liable for providing funding or reimbursing the Caretaker for such 

caretaker services.  

The general provisions, terms and conditions of the basic Cooperative Agreement, and all 

previous modifications remain the same as previously adopted, subject to the following 

revisions: 

 

 
  



 Page 2 of 3 

UNITED STATES NAVY 
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING 
COMMAND WASHINGTON NAVY YARD 1322 
PATTERSON AVENUE SE, SUITE 1000 
WASHINGTON, DC 20374-5065 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
NO. N62474-97-2-0003 
MODIFICATION P00028 

 

 

1. Technical Execution Plan Utilities Management, an attachment to Annex 6 of 

the Agreement, is modified as follows: 

a. Section 4.1.1 is modified to read  

“The Caretaker’s Representative is: 

Robert Beck  

Treasure Island, Building 1 

Phone: (415) 274-0662” 

b. Section 4.1.2 is modified to read  

“The Navy Representative is: 

Patricia McFadden 

Treasure Island, Building 1 

Phone:  (415) 743-4720” 

c. Section 6.1 is modified to read as follows: 

“Origin and Reception of Trouble Calls:  Trouble calls may be 

initiated by any customer by calling 311.  The 311 Operator will, in 

turn, direct calls requiring response that falls within the scope of the 

CA to the appropriate Caretaker department or subcontractor.” 

d. Section 6.2 is modified to read as follows: 

“Caretaker Points of Contact:  In addition to the 311 telephone 

number, the Caretaker shall provide to the Navy Caretaker Site Office 

an up to date list of telephone numbers for primary Caretaker 

managers responsible for utilities operations at NAVSTA TI/YBI.  

This list includes the responsible utility group and will be used by the 

Navy in cases of emergency and when responses to trouble calls do 

not occur within a reasonable time period (see response targets of 

Table 6-2).  Note: Appendix ‘A’ provides operational procedures for 

Trouble Calls and Emergency Response in addition to key points of 

contact – both Caretaker and Navy.” 

e. Table 6-1, Caretaker CONTACTS For Trouble Call and Emergency 

Response, is deleted in its entirety.  
 
  



 Page 3 of 3 

UNITED STATES NAVY 
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING 
COMMAND WASHINGTON NAVY YARD 1322 
PATTERSON AVENUE SE, SUITE 1000 
WASHINGTON, DC 20374-5065 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 
NO. N62474-97-2-0003 
MODIFICATION P00028 

 

f. Section 7.1.1 is modified to read as follows: 

“Definition: 911 should be called where it has been determined or is 

suspected that immediate action is required to eliminate a threat to 

human health, the environment, to protect property or to avoid 

disruption of essential operations.”   

g. Appendix A is replaced in its entirety with the revised Appendix A 

attached.   
 
As a result of this Modification, the total funded amount of the Cooperative 
Agreement remains the same at $12,848,213.00. 
 
 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties to this Agreement by their authorized representatives hereby cause 

this Agreement to be executed. 

For the CITY AND COUNTY For the United States Navy: 
OF SAN FRANCISCO 
TREASURE ISLAND DEVELOPMENT 
AUTHORITY as Caretaker: 

 

By:_________________________________ By:_________________________________ 
Mr. Robert Beck Mr. Robert M. Griffin 
Treasure Island Director Grants Officer 

Date: _______________________________ Date: _______________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Attachment:  Appendix A, UTILITIES TROUBLE/EMERGENCY CALL REPORTING 
PROCEDURES AND IMPORTANT CARETAKER/NAVY CALL LIST,  
dated August 30, 2013  



  Appendix A 

  Page 2 of 2 

 

Appendix A 
 

UTILITIES TROUBLE/EMERGENCY CALL REPORTING PROCEDURES  

AND IMPORTANT CARETAKER/NAVY CALL LIST 

August 30, 2013 

 

 

GENERAL EMERGENCY NUMBER:   311 OR 911 (as appropriate) 

San Francisco City Distribution Division (CDD):  (415) 550-4956 

 

Call 911, as appropriate, where it has been determined or is suspected that immediate action is 

required to eliminate a threat to human health, the environment, to protect property, to avoid 

disruption of essential operations, or for specific problems including civil disturbance, traffic and 

fire and safety.  All other utility trouble calls should be placed to 311.   

 

1. 311 will receive a utility trouble call and contact CDD Dispatch at (415) 550-4956.  The 

CDD Dispatch will assign a Trouble Call Number (TC#) and record information in TI book.   

 

2. CDD will dispatch trouble call to the appropriate unit: 

 

a. Water Problems – to on call team  

b. Sewer Problems – (415) 648-6882 

c. Electrical Problems – (209) 989-2099 

d. Natural Gas Problems (415) 760-5179 for SFPUC and DPW “natural gas” plumbers, 

NOT PG&E 

 

3. CDD will notify in the order below the following individuals for emergencies involving 

environmental issues*, broken water mains, downed electrical lines, loss of electric power to 

an area, any sewer overflow/spill, fire, or other emergency involving personal injury or 

significant property damage: 

 

a. Joseph Carlevaris (TI Buildings & Grounds Supervisor) 

(415) 554-1572 (office) | 

(415) 238-8549 (cell)  

If unavailable, notify: 

b. Sam Larano (SFPUC Project Manager)  

(415) 554-0724 (office)  

(415) 370-2549 (cell) 

c. Richard Stephens (Utility Services Manager) 

(415) 227-8501(office)  

(415) 238-5600 (cell) 

 

* - Navy contacts listed in 4(d) and 4(e) should be notified in the event of any emergency 

   involving environmental issues  
  



  Appendix A 

  Page 2 of 2 

 

 

4. If directed, CDD dispatch shall notify: 

a. SFPUC Communications  

Tyrone Jue (Manager, Communications) 

(415) 554-3247 (office) 

(415) 290-0163 (cell) 

b. Treasure Island Development Authority  

Robert Beck  

(415) 274-0662 (office)  

(415) 794-1129 (cell) 

c. Treasure Island Development Authority  

Peter Summerville 

(415) 274-0665 (office)  

(415) 740-8488 (cell) 

d. Doug De Long (Environmental Compliance Safety & Security Manager, Navy CSO) 

(415) 743-4713 (office) 

(510) 772-8832 (cell) 

If unavailable, notify: 

e. Patricia McFadden (BRAC Leader, Navy CSO) 

(415) 743-4720 (office) 

(415) 559-9961 (cell)  

 


